

No. 09-1149

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF WARREN ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY MICHAEL MOLDOWAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, AND MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY W. SARLES

*Counsel of Record*

KATHERINE E. AGONIS

STEPHEN S. SANDERS

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*71 South Wacker Dr.*

*Chicago, IL 60606*

*(312) 782-0600*

*jsarles@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**MOTION OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, MICHIGAN ASSO-  
CIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, ASSOCIA-  
TION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, AND  
MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
MOTION OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, AND MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s New Standard Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedents. ....	5
II. Application Of The Proper Standard In This Case Would Require Summary Judgment For Detective Ingles. ....	9
III. Police Officers’ Liability For Withholding Exculpatory Evidence Is An Important And Recurring Issue. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apodaca v. Rio Arriba County Sherriff's Dept.</i> , 905 F.2d 1445 (10th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	5, 8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	16
<i>Dunster v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 791 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6
<i>Friedman v. New York City Admin. for Children's Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 2222803 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2009) .....	15
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Glass v. City of Gainesville</i> , 2009 WL 2632801 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2009) .....	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 772 N.E.2d 552 (Mass. 2002).....	7
<i>Hart v. O'Brien</i> , 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Hatchett v. City of Detroit</i> , 2010 WL 538648 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 10, 2010).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. City of El Paso</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Keane</i> , 341 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Howerton v. Fletcher</i> , 213 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Ihekoronye v. City of Northfield</i> , 2008 WL 906206 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2008).....	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	14
<i>King ex rel. King v. E. St. Louis Sch. Dist. 189</i> , 496 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	14
<i>McCoy v. City of Monticello</i> , 411 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>McLain v. City of Ridgeland</i> , 2010 WL 780532 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 28, 2010) .....	14
<i>Moore v. Guthrie</i> , 438 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Moore v. Higgins</i> , 2008 WL 2225724 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2008).....	14
<i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Porter v. White</i> , 483 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Roach v. City of Fredericktown</i> , 882 F.2d 294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Rosales v. Kikendall</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 643 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14
<i>Slate v. McFetridge</i> , 484 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1973).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Short</i> , 2008 WL 5043917 (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2008).....	15
<i>Tennison v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. De Leon-Reyna</i> , 930 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	6
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 2009 WL 4796471 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 9, 2009).....	17
<i>Walter v. Pike County</i> , 544 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	6
<i>Windham v. Graham</i> , 2008 WL 3833789 (D.S.C. Aug. 14, 2008).....	14
 <b>STATUTE</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
